

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 2(1)

THE AGRICULTURE (POISONOUS SUBSTANCES) ACT 1952

Repeals and modifications

<i>1</i> <i>Provisions</i>	<i>2</i> <i>Repeals and modifications</i>
1. Section 6(2)(c) and (4).	1. For “appropriate Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”.
2. Section 8.	2. This section is hereby repealed.
3. Section 10(1).	3. The definition of “the appropriate Minister” is hereby repealed.

SCHEDULE 2

Regulation 2(2)

THE AGRICULTURE (SAFETY, HEALTH AND WELFARE PROVISIONS) ACT 1956

Repeals and modifications

<i>1</i> <i>Provisions</i>	<i>2</i> <i>Repeals and modifications</i>
1. Section 3(2).	1. For “appropriate Minister”, in both places where those words occur, substitute “Health and Safety Executive”.
2. Section 3(5).	2. For “the appropriate Minister” substitute “the Health and Safety Executive”, for “he” substitute “the Executive” and for “the Minister” substitute “the Executive”.
3. Section 3(7)(a).	3. For “Minister” substitute “Executive”.
4. Section 23.	4. This section is hereby repealed.
5. Section 24(1).	5. (a) The definition of “the appropriate Minister” is hereby repealed. (b) For the definition of “inspector” substitute the following definition:— “‘inspector’ means an inspector appointed by the Health and Safety Executive under section 19 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format. The electronic version of this UK Statutory Instrument has been contributed by Westlaw and is taken from the printed publication. **Read more**

SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 3

MODIFICATIONS OF REGULATIONS

<i>1</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Regulations</i>	<i>Modifications</i>
1. The Agriculture (Power Take-Off) Regulations 1957, Regulation 5.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
2. The Agriculture (Circular Saws) Regulations 1959, Regulation 6.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
3. The Agriculture (Safeguarding of Workplaces) Regulations 1959, Regulation 5.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
4. The Agriculture (Stationary Machinery) Regulations 1959, Regulation 5.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
5. The Agriculture (Threshers and Balers) Regulations 1960, Regulation 7.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
6. The Agriculture (Field Machinery) Regulations 1962, Regulation 5.	(a) In paragraph (1), for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”. (b) Omit paragraph (2).
7. The Agriculture (Tractor Cabs) Regulations 1974—	
(a) Regulation 2(1).	(a) (i) After the definition of “building” insert the following definition:— “‘the Executive’ means the Health and Safety Executive”; (ii) Omit the definitions of “the Ministers” and “the appropriate Minister”.
(b) Regulation 3(1), (2) and (3).	(b) For “Ministers” substitute “Executive”.
(c) Regulation 3(4) and (5).	(c) For “Ministers have” substitute “Executive has”.
(d) Regulation 3(9), (10)(b)(i) and (ii), (11) and (12).	(d) For “Ministers” substitute “Executive”.
(e) Regulations 7(1) and (4) and 8(1).	(e) For “appropriate Minister” substitute “Executive”.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format. The electronic version of this UK Statutory Instrument has been contributed by Westlaw and is taken from the printed publication. **Read more**

<i>1</i>	<i>2</i>
<i>Regulations</i>	<i>Modifications</i>
(f) Schedule, Part I, paragraph 1(1).	(f) For “Ministers have” substitute “Executive has”.
8. The Health and Safety (Agriculture) (Poisonous Substances) Regulations 1975—	
(a) Regulation 3(1).	(a) (i) For the definition of “inspector”, substitute the following definition:— “‘inspector’ means an inspector appointed by the Health and Safety Executive under section 19 of the Health and Safety at Work etc. Act 1974”.
	(ii) Omit the definition of “the Minister”.
	(iii) In the definition of “specified substance in capsule form”, for “Minister” substitute “Health and Safety Executive”.
(b) Schedule 1, Part I, paragraph 1.	(b) In the definitions of “dust-mask” and “respirator” for “Minister”, substitute “Health and Safety Executive”.